China can have a negative impact on our sales of products produced in those places. Also, economic and political instability in international areas
could affect our operations or sources of goods in those areas, as well as demand for our products in international markets. Further information about
these factors, as well as other factors that could affect our future operations or financial results and the matters discussed in forward-looking
statements, is included in Item 1A “Risk Factors” in our Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 13, 2018 for the fiscal
year ended April 29, 2018.

CULP, INC.

Condensed Financial Highlights
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
July 29,

2018   July 30,
2017

Net sales $71,473,000 $79,533,000
Income before income taxes $ 1,948,000 $ 6,742,000
Net income attributable to Culp, Inc. $ 957,000 $ 4,984,000
Net income per share:

Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.40

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 12,510,000 12,399,000
Diluted 12,600,000 12,590,000

Adjusted Consolidated Statement of Operations

For Three Months Ended July 29, 2018
(Unaudited)

As Reported
July 29, 2018

(1)

Adjustments

 July 29, 2018
Adjusted
Results

Net Sales $ 71,473 $ - $ 71,473
Cost of Sales (1)  60,914  (1,565)  59,349

Gross Profit 10,559 (1,565) 12,124

Selling, general, and administrative expenses 8,033 - 8,033
Restructuring expense (1)  451  (451)  -
Income from operations 2,075 (2,016) 4,091

Interest expense 20 - 20
Interest income (150) - (150)
Other expense  257  -   257

Income before income taxes $ 1,948 $ (2,016) $ 3,964

(1) The $1.6 million adjustment for cost of sales represents a restructuring related charge for inventory markdowns. The $451 restructuring charge is
for employee termination benefits. Both of these charges are associated with the closure of the company’s Anderson, South Carolina, plant facility.
The were no restructuring activities during the three month period ending July 30, 2017.

Summary of Cash and Investments

July 29, 2018, July 30, 2017, and April 29, 2018
(Unaudited)

(Amounts in Thousands)
  Amounts

July 29,
2018  July 30,

2017  April 29,
2018 *

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,593 $18,322 $ 21,228